



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CONTEMPT APPLICATION (CIVIL) No. - 794 of 2026

Hovindra

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

Shri Gyanendra Pratap Singh Director General Of
Central Reserve Police Force And 2 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Lal Chandra Mishra
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Rajesh Tripathi

Court No. - 9

HON'BLE ROHIT RANJAN AGARWAL, J.

1. On 5.1.2026 the writ Court had required that third medical examination of the applicant would be conducted subject to conclusion of recruitment process and there being vacancy available.
2. In paragraph nos. 8 and 14 of the personal affidavit filed on behalf of opposite party it has been vaguely stated that the recruitment process has already been concluded on 13.12.2025.
3. Today, when the matter was taken up, learned counsel for opposite party has placed before the Court the instructions, so received by him. From perusal of which, it transpires that the result was published on 15.1.2026 and the offer of appointment has been issued to the selected candidates on 24.1.2026 pursuant to which the notified vacancy has been filled.
4. Let a personal affidavit of opposite party no. 3 be filed stating correctly as to the date of conclusion of recruitment process and on that date vacancy not being available so that third medical examination of the applicant could be conducted, within a period of three weeks.
5. List after three weeks.

(Rohit Ranjan Agarwal, J.)

April 24, 2026
Shekhar